

No. 11-166

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RADLAX GATEWAY HOTEL, LLC and RADLAX GATEWAY DECK, LLC,
Petitioners,

—v.—

AMALGAMATED BANK,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSORS RICHARD AARON, LAURA BETH BARTELL,
JAGDEEP S. BHANDARI, SUSAN BLOCK-LIEB,
ROBERT D'AGOSTINO, JESSICA DAWN GABEL,
KENNETH N. KLEE, GEORGE W. KUNEY, C. SCOTT PRYOR,
NANCY B. RAPOPORT, MARIE T. REILLY, LYNNE F. RILEY,
KEITH SHARFMAN, AND MICHAEL SOUSA**

RICHARD LIEB
RESEARCH PROFESSOR OF LAW
ST. JOHN'S UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
8000 Utopia Parkway
Jamaica, New York 11439
(212) 479-6020, or
(718) 990-1923
llm@stjohns.edu

Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae Professors

March 5, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I	
WHERE A SECURED CREDITOR'S COLLATERAL IS TO BE SOLD UNDER A PLAN, THE MOST PLAUSIBLE INTERPRETATION OF § 1129(b)(2)(A) REQUIRES ALLOWING AN OBJECT- ING SECURED CREDITOR TO CREDIT BID THE DEBT OWED TO IT	5
A. The most plausible interpretation of § 1129(b)(2)(A) requires that a secured creditor be allowed to credit bid because this Court has long recognized that its right to credit bid is a property right.....	6
B. The most plausible interpretation of § 1129(b)(2)(A) requires that a secured creditor be allowed to credit bid because credit bidding is a historically-accepted practice of which Congress was aware when drafting that provision.....	8

C. Section 1129(b)(2)(A) should be interpreted to require a secured creditor to be allowed to credit bid in order to effectuate the will of Congress to enact legislation that does not raise a potential constitutional objection..... 11

POINT II

THE “INDUBITABLE EQUIVALENT” METHOD UNDER CLAUSE (iii) OF § 1129(b)(2)(A) SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED AS PERMITTING A SALE OF AN OBJECTING SECURED CREDITOR’S COLLATERAL WITHOUT ALLOWING CREDIT BIDDING, BECAUSE THERE IS NO EQUIVALENT FOR THE SECURED CREDITOR’S RIGHT TO CREDIT BID 12

A. *Murel’s* “strict approach” is the foundation of clause (iii)’s “indubitable equivalent” method.... 13

B. *Murel’s* meaning of “indubitable equivalent” 14

C. Credit bidding protects a mortgagee’s right to full payment or the property..... 18

POINT III

CREDIT BIDDING IS A LONG ESTABLISHED PRACTICE BASED ON THIS COURT'S EQUITY JURIS- PRUDENCE. CONGRESS GAVE NO HINT OF ANY INTENTION TO TERMINATE THAT PRACTICE WHEN ENACTING § 1129(b)(2)(A), WHICH SHOULD BE INTERPRETED TO REQUIRE CREDIT BIDDING AT A SALE OF AN OBJECTING SECURED CREDITOR'S COLLATERAL	25
A. The longstanding practice of credit bidding	25
B. A setoff is an equitable principle, which Congress presumably intended to preserve by allowing secured creditors to credit bid at sales under a plan	26
C. The legislative history of § 1129(b) contains no suggestion that Congress intended to discontinue the practice of credit bidding at sales under a plan	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Bank of America Nat. Trust and Savings Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle Street P'ship,</i> 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	22, 23
<i>Begier v. I.R.S.,</i> 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	10
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,</i> 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	9, 28
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf,</i> 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Weintraub,</i> 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	10
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm,</i> 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	9, 28
<i>Easton v. German-American Bank,</i> 127 U.S. 532 (1888)	7, 24, 27
<i>Emil v. Hanley,</i> 318 U.S. 515 (1943)	9
<i>Gomez v. United States,</i> 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	11
<i>Hadley Falls Trust Co. v. United States,</i> 110 F.2d 887 (1st Cir. 1940)	27
<i>In re Murel Holding Corp.,</i> 75 F.2d 941 (2nd Cir. 1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.,</i> 584 F.3d 229 (2009)	15, 16

	PAGE
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (2010)	15, 21, 24
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nichols v. Ketchum</i> , 19 Johns 84 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1821)	6, 25
<i>N. Chicago Rolling-Mill Co. v.</i> <i>St. Louis Ore & Steel Co.</i> , 152 U.S. 596 (1894)	27
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	27
<i>Public Citizen v. Dept of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	11
<i>Matter of River Road Hotel Partners, LLC</i> , 651 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2011)	20, 24
<i>Sage v. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 99 U.S. 334 (1878)	25
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	28
<i>Studley v. Boylston Nat. Bank</i> , 229 U.S. 523 (1913)	27
<i>Wright v. Vinton Branch of Mountain</i> <i>Trust Bank of Roanoke, Va.</i> , 300 U.S. 440 (1937)	7, 8, 26
<i>Zadvydass v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A).....	12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 363(k)	3, 16, 20, 26
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)	13
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)	12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	8, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)	2, 5, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>

Legislative History

124 Cong. Rec. 33130, 34007 (Oct. 6, 1978)	10, 26
124 Cong. Rec. 31795, 32407 (Sept. 28, 1978)	10, 26
S.Rep. 95-989 (1978).....	11, 13, 14, 21

Other Authorities

Jason S. Brookner, <i>Pacific Lumber and Philadelphia Newspapers: The Eradication of a Carefully Constructed Statutory Regime Through Misinter- pretation of Section 1129(b)(2)(A) of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 85 AM. BANKR. L. J. 127, 146-147 (2011)	23
--	----

	PAGE
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Cramdown of an Under-secured Creditor Through Sale of the Creditor's Collateral</i> , 29 No. 12 BANKRUPTCY LAW LETTER 1 (Dec. 2009).....	24
Leonard A. Jones, 2 LAW OF MORTGAGES OF REAL PROPERTY § 1614 (2d. ed. 1879)	26
